

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTOPHER J. CHRISTIE,
GOVERNOR OF NEW JERSEY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE
ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR EUROPEAN SPORTS SECURITY
ASSOCIATION, THE IDEVELOPMENT AND
ECONOMIC ASSOCIATION, AND THE REMOTE
GAMBLING ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

A. JEFF IFRAH
GEORGE R. CALHOUN
DAVID S. YELLIN
IFRAH LAW
1717 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The iDevelopment and
Economic Association*

JONATHAN SHERMAN
Counsel of Record
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
1401 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 237-9605
jsherman@bsflp.com

JOSHUA I. SCHILLER
GARY R. STUDEN
BENJAMIN MARGULIS
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
575 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 446-2300

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
European Sports Security
Association and The Remote
Gambling Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. PASPA Only Bans Some States from Authorizing Sports Gambling or Wagering Schemes.....	5
II. PASPA’s Grandfathering Clauses Are Unconstitutional Because They Violate the Principle of Equal Sovereignty by Treating States Differently without Justification	7
A. PASPA’s Grandfathering Clauses Are Unrelated to the Problem that PASPA Targets and Undermine the Act’s Effectiveness	9
B. PASPA’s Exemptions Place an Unjustifiable Burden on Non- Exempt States in Light of Current Conditions and Needs.	12

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. PASPA Must Be Struck in Its Entirety Because the Grandfathering Clauses are Not Severable.....	17
IV. PASPA Fails To Achieve Congress' Objective and Fails Even Under Rational Basis Review	19
A. PASPA is not rationally related to stopping the spread or curtailing the presence of sports gambling in the United States	20
B. PASPA is not rationally related to safeguarding the integrity of professional sports	23
C. PASPA is not rationally related to any federal legislative scheme regulating gambling.....	26
V. The Court Should Address the Important Constitutional Question of Whether PASPA Violates the Equal Sovereignty Doctrine	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	18, 19
<i>Chun v. N.Y.</i> , 807 F. Supp. 288 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	26
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	3
<i>Eastern Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	19
<i>Escanaba & Lake Mich. Transp. Co. v. Chicago</i> , 107 U.S. 678 (1883)	8
<i>Free Enter. Fund v.</i> <i>Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	17-18
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n, Inc. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	11
<i>Ill. Cent. R. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892)	7
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997)	28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Gov. of New Jersey,</i> 730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013)	28
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann,</i> 285 U.S. 262 (1932).	1, 17
<i>New York State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres,</i> 552 U.S. 196 (2008).	23
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder,</i> 557 U.S. 193 (2009).	2, 7, 17
<i>Quinn v. Millsap,</i> 491 U.S. 95 (1989).	20
<i>Shelby County, Alabama v. Holder,</i> 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Bible,</i> 694 F. Supp. 750 (D. Nev. 1988)	26
<i>Turner v. Fouche,</i> 396 U.S. 346 (1970).	20

Cited Authorities

Page

Statutes and Other Authorities

15 U.S.C. § 3001(a)(1).....	28
28 U.S.C. § 3701	2
28 U.S.C. § 3702.....	5, 27
28 U.S.C. § 3702(2).....	27
28 U.S.C. § 3703.....	27
28 U.S.C. § 3704.....	2, 4, 28
28 U.S.C. § 3704(a).....	5, 10
52 U.S.C. § 10101	8, 9, 11, 17
137 Cong. Rec. S2256-04 (daily ed. Feb. 22, 1991) 6, 9, 18	
138 Cong. Rec. S7274-02 (daily ed. June 2, 1992) 7, 10-11	
Gambling Act, 2005, c. 19, pt. 4	16
Nev. Gambling Reg. 5.170.....	16
Nev. Gaming Reg. 22.120(1)(d).....	14
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 463.310.....	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 463.350	16
Pub. L. No. 102-559, 106 Stat. 4227.....	2
S. Rep. No. 102-248, <i>reprinted in</i> 1992 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3553.....	6, 10, 18, 20
<i>2017 NBA Summer League</i> , NBA	14
<i>About ESSA</i> , ESSA: Sports Betting Integrity.....	25
Adam Silver, <i>Legalize and Regulate Sports</i> <i>Betting</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 13, 2014)	14
Adam Stites, <i>Raiders will relocate from Oakland</i> <i>to Las Vegas</i> , SBNation (Mar. 27, 2017).....	13-14
Ben Mathis-Lilley, <i>Betting on Sports With</i> <i>Out-of-State Investors' Money Is Now</i> <i>Legal in Nevada</i> , Slate (June 4, 2015).....	21
Bill Wilson, <i>Sport bookmakers seek safety in</i> <i>numbers against cheating</i> , BBC News (Nov. 10, 2010).....	25
Cody Paul Laska, <i>Las Vegas' hockey</i> <i>expansion team is a test of the sport's</i> <i>appeal</i> , CNBC (Feb. 12, 2017)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Comm'n on the Review of the Nat'l Policy Toward Gambling, <i>Gambling in America: Final Report of the Commission on the Review of the National Policy Toward Gambling</i> (1976)	22
David Leonhardt, <i>Sad Suspicions About Scores in Basketball</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 7, 2006)	24
David G. Schwartz, University of Nevada, Las Vegas: Center for Gaming Research, <i>Nevada Sports Betting Totals: 1984-2016</i> (2017)	27
David Purdum, <i>Research shows U.S. could dominate global legalized sports betting market</i> , ESPN.com (Sept. 9, 2015).	22
David Purdum, <i>Roger Goodell says NFL still opposed to legalized sports betting</i> , ESPN (Apr. 7, 2017).	14
Kevin Carpenter, <i>Match-Fixing—The Biggest Threat to Sport in the 21st Century?</i> , Sweet & Maxwell's Int'l Sports L. Rev., iss. 2 (2012)	24
Matt Bonesteel, <i>While Trump mulls it over, MLB's Rob Manfred continues to soften stance on legalized sports gambling</i> , Wash. Post (Feb. 8, 2017).	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Matt Youmans, <i>Nevada sports betting could be a \$5 billion industry</i> , Las Vegas Review-Journal (May 8, 2016)	12, 20, 21
Michael S. Schmidt & Howard Beck, <i>Donaghy Pleads Guilty in N.B.A. Betting Case</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 15, 2007)	24
Michelle Minton, <i>Take a Gamble on Sports Betting</i> , U.S. News (Feb. 3, 2017)	16, 22
Mike Fish, <i>Six ex-players charged with conspiracy</i> , ESPN (May 6, 2009)	23
<i>More on the Group</i> , Sports Betting Integrity Forum	26
<i>NCAA Basketball Conference Tournament Schedule</i> , CBS Sports	15
Pete Thamel, <i>Suspected Point-Shaving Scheme Shows Gambling Remains Persistent Issue</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 1, 13, 2011)	24
Press Release, <i>March Madness Betting to Top \$10 Billion</i> , Am. Gaming Ass'n (Mar. 13, 2017)	21
Ryan Rodenberg, <i>Sports betting bill tracker</i> , ESPN (Jul. 26, 2017)	28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Sen. Bill Bradley, <i>The Professional and Amateur Sports Protection Act—Policy Concerns Behind Senate Bill 474</i> , 2 Seton Hall J. Sport L. (1992) . . .	24
Shaun Assael, <i>Portrait of a point shaver</i> , ESPN (Mar. 6, 2014)	24
<i>Sports Betting Intelligence Unit (SBIU)</i> , UK Gambling Commission	25
Steve Carp, <i>Las Vegas still on outside looking in for hosting NCAA championships</i> , Las Vegas Review-Journal (April 2, 2017)	15
<i>The birth of the web</i> , CERN	13
